

## CITY OF LONG BEACH CITY CLERK 411 W. Ocean Boulevard

411 W. Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA

## SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM

To:

Mayor and City Council

From:

Monique De La Garza, City Clerk

Posted:

June 2, 2023 (Posted more than 72 hours in advance of the meeting)

Subject:

Corrections and/or additions to the City Council Agenda for the meeting of

Tuesday, June 6, 2023.

A Closed Session agenda has been prepared for Tuesday, June 6, 2023 at 4:00 P.M. A copy of the agenda is attached.

The following changes have been made to the City Council Agenda for the meeting of Tuesday, June 6, 2023. A revised Agenda and supporting documentation are attached.

## **REGULAR AGENDA:**

34. 23-0583

REQUEST:

City Manager requests that a revised staff report pertaining to Agenda Item No. 34 be distributed for the City Council meeting of June 6, 2023.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

36. 23-0593

Recommendation to increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in the City Manager Department by \$500, offset by the Fourth Council District One-time District Priority Funds transferred from the Citywide Activities Department to provide support to the Long Beach Blues Society; and

and

Decrease appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department by \$500 to offset a transfer to the City Manager Department.

Office or Department:

COUNCILMAN DARYL SUPERNAW,

FOURTH DISTRICT

Suggested Action:

Approve recommendation.

37. 23-0595

Recommendation to request City Attorney to draft resolution officially recognizing every May 22nd as Harvey Milk Day and the month of June as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and Queer (LGBTQ+) Pride Month in the City of Long Beach, and direct City Manager to annually raise the LGBTQ+ Progress Pride Flag (Progress Pride Flag) at Long Beach Civic Plaza and light City assets for certain occurrences, as specified, recognizing the LGBTQ+ community and their rights;

Direct City Manager to update Attachment "A" of Administrative Regulation 8-18 ("Display of National, State, and Other Flags") to replace the Pride Flag with the Progress Pride Flag; and

Repeal Resolution No. RES-17-0055, which declared the third week of May in the City of Long Beach as Long Beach LGBTQ Pride Week.

Office or Department:

COUNCILWOMAN MEGAN KERR, FIFTH

DISTRICT

Suggested Action:

Approve recommendation.

38. 23-0597

Recommendation to increase appropriations in the General Fund Group in the City Manager Department by \$2,500, offset by the First Council District One-Time District Priority Funds, transferred from the Citywide Activities Department, to provide donation to the following:

- 1. Long Beach Partners of Parks, in support of the 2023 Long Beach Juneteenth Celebration, in the amount of \$1,000;
- 2. Kahlo Creative LLC, in support of the 2023 Long Beach Taco and Tequila Fest, in the amount of \$1,000;
- 3. Wild West Women, Inc., in support of Women's Fair, in the amount of \$500; and

Decrease appropriations in the General Fund Group in the Citywide Activities Department by \$2,500 to offset transfers to City Manager Department.

Office or Department:

COUNCILWOMAN MARY ZENDEJAS,

FIRST DISTRICT

Suggested Action:

Approve recommendation.

39. 23-0594

Recommendation to continue the local emergency caused by conditions or threatened conditions of homelessness within the City of Long Beach, which if not corrected, constitute an imminent and proximate threat to the safety of persons and property within the City; and

Receive and file an update on the emergency declaration and associated activities and provide any additional direction to City staff regarding the emergency. (Citywide)

Office or Department: CITY MANAGER

Suggested Action: Approve recommendation.

40. 23-0592

Recommendation to receive and file a presentation on the Studebaker Road major corridor improvements project. (Districts 3,4,5)

Office or Department: PUBLIC WORKS

Suggested Action: Approve recommendation.

**NOTE**: The above noted revisions have been made to the City Council Agenda of Tuesday, June 6, 2023. Refer to Legistar InSite 2.0 (<a href="http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx">http://longbeach.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx</a>) to review the Agenda and Agenda Items, click on the File I.D. number to review the supporting documentation.

MD:ta

Attachments

cc: Council Agenda distribution